

SUPREME COURT  
**FILED**

**S208173**

AUG - 5 2013

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

Frank A. McGuire Clerk

BEACON RESIDENTIAL )  
COMMUNITY ASSOCIATION, )

Plaintiff and Appellant, )

vs. )

SKIDMORE OWINGS MERRILL )  
LLP; HKS, INC., individually and )  
doing business as HKS )  
ARCHITECTS, INC., )

Defendants and Respondents. )  
\_\_\_\_\_ )

Case No. S208173

Deputy

FILED WITH PERMISSION

District Court of Appeal Case No.  
A134542

San Francisco Co. Case No. CGC-08-  
478453

**PLAINTIFF AND APPELLANT'S ANSWER BRIEF ON THE MERITS**

ANN RANKIN\* (Bar # 83690)

Law Offices of Ann Rankin

3911 Harrison Street

Oakland, CA 94611

Tel. 510 653-8886

Fax. 510 653-8889

e-mail: [arankin@annrankin.com](mailto:arankin@annrankin.com)

RECEIVED

JUL 29 2013

CLERK SUPREME COURT

ROBERT R. RIGGS\* (Bar # 107684)

KENNETH S. KATZOFF (Bar # 103490)

STEPHEN G. PREONAS (Bar # 245334)

Katzoff & Riggs LLP

1500 Park Ave., Suite 300

Emeryville, CA 94608

Tel. 510 597-1990

Fax. 510 597-0295

e-mail: [rriggs@katzoffriggs.com](mailto:rriggs@katzoffriggs.com)

Attorneys for Plaintiff and Appellant  
BEACON RESIDENTIAL COMMUNITY ASSOCIATION

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

APPELLANT’S POSITION AS TO THE ISSUES FOR REVIEW ...	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	6
ARGUMENT.....	15
A.    This Court Must Uphold the Court of Appeal’s Decision Herein if the Facts Alleged in Appellant’s Complaint, Reasonably Construed, Amount to a Valid Cause of Action, or Could Reasonably Be Amended to State a Valid Cause of Action ....	15
B.    The Court of Appeal Correctly Concluded That Under the Facts as Alleged in Appellant’s Complaint, Respondents, Acting in the Normal Role of the Design Professional, Owed the Future Beacon Project Homeowners a Duty of Care to Perform Their Services in a Reasonably Prudent Manner So As to Avoid Causing Appreciable Harm to the Homeowners and Their Property as a Result of Respondents’ Negligence .....	16
1.    Cases Dating Back to <i>MacPherson v. Buick Motor Co.</i> Hold that a Duty of Care Exists Toward Future Homeowners by Significant Participants in the Design and Construction of Homes .....	16
2.    The Duty of Care of Participants in a Construction Project Extends to Design Professionals Who Defectively Prepare the Plans and Specifications, Who Negligently Approve Substitutions of Cheaper Materials, Who Negligently Manage and Observe the Construction, and Who Otherwise Cause Harm to the Future Owners of a Condominium Project .....	27
3.    This Court’s Decision in <i>Bily v. Arthur Young &amp; Co.</i> Involved a Significantly Different Situation, Does Not Question the Above Cases and Authorities Relative to Residential Developments, and Does Not Alter the Liability of Design Professionals Who Defectively Prepare Plans and Specifications, Causing Harm to the Future Owners of a Condominium Project .....	33

3.	The <i>Weseloh</i> Case Relied on by Respondents Also Involved a Significantly Different Situation, Did Not Involve a Residence, and Did Not Purport to Differ With the Long Standing Rule of <i>Cooper v. Jevne</i> and the Other Above Cited Cases, Commentaries, and Secondary Authorities Holding that Architects and Other Design Professionals Owe a Duty of Care to the Future Owners of a Residential Development.....	43
4.	The Court of Appeal Correctly Concluded that Under the Six Factor Test of <i>Biakanja</i> , Respondents Owed Appellant’s Members, the Homeowners, a Duty of Care When Performing Their Work on the Beacon Project...	56
C.	The Court of Appeal Also Correctly Concluded That Appellant’s Complaint States a Claim for Damages Against Respondents Under SB 800.....	60
1.	SB 800 Explicitly Grants a Homeowner Association Such as Appellant the Right to Proceed Against the Project Architect and Other Design Professionals, If Their Negligence Causes Violations of the Performance Standards of Civil Code §§ 896 and 897 .....	60
2.	SB 800 Is Intended to Authorize Claims by a Condominium Owners’ Association Against a Design Professional for Building Defects That Are Caused by the Design Professional’s Negligence .....	64
3.	An Absence of Duty Is Not a “Defense” .....	67
4.	In the Event of a Conflict Between the Common Law Evaluation of Duty and the Statutory Grounds for Liability, the Statute Regarding Housing Constructed For Sale Is Controlling as to Claims Within Its Ambit.....	68
5.	Appellant’s Complaint Alleged All Elements of a Cause of Action Against Respondents Under SB 800 .....	69
	CONCLUSION.....	70

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Aas v. Superior Court</i> (2000) 24 Cal.4 <sup>th</sup> 627.....	24, 26
<i>Aubry v. Tri-City Hospital District</i> (1992) 2 Cal.4 <sup>th</sup> 962 .....	15
<i>Becker v. IRM Corp.</i> (1985) 38 Cal.3d 454, 471, overruled on other grounds in <i>Peterson v. Superior Court</i> (1995) 10 Cal.4 <sup>th</sup> 1185 .....	67
<i>Biakanja v. Irving [(1958)]</i> 49 Cal.2d 647 .....	passim
<i>Bily v. Arthur Young &amp; Co.</i> (1992) 3 Cal.4 <sup>th</sup> 370.....	33, 34, 36
<i>Binford v. Boyd</i> (1918) 178 Cal. 458.....	17
<i>Blank v. Kirwan</i> (1985) 39 Cal. 3d 311.....	26
<i>BLM v. Sabo &amp; Deitsch</i> (1997) 55 Cal.App.4 <sup>th</sup> 823.....	38
<i>Bruns v. E-Commerce Exchange, Inc.</i> (2011) 51 Cal.4 <sup>th</sup> 717 .....	16
<i>Burke v. Ireland</i> (1898) 26 A.D. 487 [50 N.Y.S. 369].....	17, 53
<i>Callaway v. City of Reno</i> (Nev. 2000) 116 Nev. 250, 993 P.2d 1159.....	69
<i>Connor v. Great Western Savings &amp; Loan Assn.</i> (1969) 69 Cal.2d 850....	23, 39, 58
<i>Cooper v. Jevne</i> (1976) 56 Cal.App.3d 860.....	29, 41, 54
<i>Darling v. Superior Court</i> (2012) 211 Cal.App.4 <sup>th</sup> 69 .....	61
<i>FSR Brokerage, Inc. v. Superior Court</i> (1995) 35 Cal.App.4 <sup>th</sup> 69.....	38
<i>Greystone Homes v. Midtec</i> (2008) 168 Cal.App.4 <sup>th</sup> 1194 .....	68
<i>Hale v. Depaoli</i> (1948) 33 Cal.2d 228 .....	19
<i>Heyer v. Flaig</i> (1969) 70 Cal.2d 223.....	37
<i>Huang v. Garner</i> (1984) 157 Cal.App.3d 404 .....	10, 30
<i>Huber, Hunt &amp; Nichols, Inc. v. Moore</i> (1977) 67 Cal.App.3d 278.....	31, 40
<i>Huggins v. Longs Drugs Stores</i> (1993) 6 Cal.4 <sup>th</sup> 124.....	39
<i>J'Aire Corp. v. Gregory</i> (1979) 24 Cal.3d 799, 802 .....	27
<i>Kornoff v. Kingsburg Cotton Oil Co.</i> (1955) 45 Cal.2d 265.....	26
<i>Kriegler v. Eichler Homes, Inc.</i> (1969) 269 Cal.App.2d 224 .....	27, 51
<i>Lake Almanor Assn., L.P. v. Huffman-Broadway Group, Inc.</i> (2009) 178 Cal.App.4 <sup>th</sup> 1194.....	38
<i>Lockheed Martin Corp. v. Superior Court</i> (2003) 29 Cal.4 <sup>th</sup> 1096.....	10

<i>Lucas v. Hamm</i> (1961) 56 Cal.2d 583 .....	37
<i>M. Miller Co. v. Dames &amp; Moore</i> (1961) 198 Cal.App.2d 305 .....	40
<i>MacPherson v. Buick Motor Co.</i> (1916) 217 N.Y. 382 [111 N.E. 1050] ..	16, 18, 37
<i>Mallow v. Tucker, Sadler &amp; Bennett</i> (1966) 245 Cal.App.2d 700 .....	28, 32
<i>McCall v. Pacificare</i> (2001) 25 Cal.4 <sup>th</sup> 412 .....	15
<i>Merrill v. Navegar, Inc.</i> (2001) 26 Cal.4 <sup>th</sup> 465 .....	10
<i>Mission Oaks Ranch, Ltd. v. County of Santa Barbara</i> (1998) 65 Cal.App.4 <sup>th</sup> 713.....	38
<i>Montijo v. Swift</i> (1963) 219 Cal.App.2d 351 .....	28
<i>Oakes v. McCarthy Co.</i> (1968) 267 Cal.App.2d 231 .....	47
<i>Olson v. Richard</i> (2004) 120 Nev. 240, 89 P.3d 31 .....	68
<i>Osornio v. Weingarten</i> (2004) 124 Cal.App.4 <sup>th</sup> 304 .....	16
<i>Quelimane v. Stewart Title Guaranty Co.</i> (1998) 19 Cal.4 <sup>th</sup> 26.....	26, 39, 42
<i>Ratcliff Architects v. Vanir Construction Management, Inc.</i> (2001) 88 Cal.App.4 <sup>th</sup> 595.....	42
<i>Reynolds v. Bement</i> (2005) 36 Cal.4 <sup>th</sup> 1075 .....	15
<i>Rosales v. Stewart</i> (1980) 113 Cal.App.3d 130 .....	67
<i>Sabella v. Wisler</i> (1963) 59 Cal.2d 21.....	22, 23
<i>San Francisco Unified School District v. W.R. Grace &amp; Co.</i> (1995) 37 Cal.App.4 <sup>th</sup> 1318.....	27
<i>Schipper v. Levitt &amp; Sons, Inc.</i> (1965) 44 N.J. 70 [207 A.2d 314] .....	51
<i>Seely v. White Motor Car</i> (1966) 63 Cal.2d 9 .....	24
<i>Standard Fire Ins. Co. v. Spectrum Community Assn.</i> (2006) 141 Cal.App.4 <sup>th</sup> 1117.....	31, 54
<i>Standard Pacific Corp. v. Superior Court</i> (2009) 176 Cal.App.4 <sup>th</sup> 828 .....	10
<i>Stewart v. Cox</i> (1961) 55 Cal.2d 857 .....	21, 23
<i>Ultramares Corp. v. Touche</i> (1931) 255 N.Y. 170, 180-81 [174 N.E. 441, 445 .....	37
<i>Ventura County Humane Society v. Holloway</i> (1974) 40 Cal.App.3d 897.67	
<i>Weseloh Family Ltd. Partnership v. K.L. Wessell Construction Co., Inc.</i> (2004) 125 Cal.App.4 <sup>th</sup> 152.....	passim

## **Statutes**

Civil Code § 1368.3.....	7
Civil Code § 43.99.....	66
Civil Code § 895(f).....	61
Civil Code § 896.....	62
Civil Code § 897.....	62
Civil Code § 936.....	62, 63
Civil Code, § 936, as amended by Stats. 2003, ch. 762, § 5 (AB 903).....	66
Code of Civil Procedure § 128.7.....	14
Code of Civil Procedure section 437c.....	54
Davis-Stirling Act, California Civil Code §§ 1350 et seq.....	6
Evidence Code § 452(c).....	61
Right to Repair Act, Senate Bill 800, Civil Code §§ 895 et seq.....	4, 60

## **Other Authorities**

11 Miller & Starr, Cal. Real Estate (3d ed. 2011) §§ 29:32, 29:37, pp. 29-172, 29-191.....	31
4 Witkin, Cal. Procedure 5 <sup>th</sup> (2008) Pleading, § 576.....	67
4 Witkin, Cal. Procedure 5 <sup>th</sup> (2008) Pleading, § 583.....	10
6 Cal.Jur.3d (2011) Architects, Etc., § 35, p. 420.....	31
6 Witkin, Summary of Cal. Law (10th ed. 2005) Torts, § 996, p. 260.....	31
Assem. Com. on Judiciary Rep. of Aug. 26, 2002 on Senate Bill 800 (2001-02 Reg. Sess.), as amended Aug. 25, 2002.....	65, 66
Restatement Second of Torts § 552.....	35, 36
Sen. Rules Com., Off. of Sen. Floor Analyses, Digest dated Aug. 29, 2002 of Sen. Bill No. 800 (2001-02 Reg. Sess.), as amended Aug. 28, 2002.....	60

## **Rules**

California Rules of Court, Rule 8.516.....	1
